Document, with the highest evaluated bidder per line item being eligible 

for award in line with the provisions of the Act. 

8. The Evaluation Committee determined that the Interested Party had 

submitted the highest evaluated tender price, cumulatively amounting to 

United States Dollars Nineteen Million Six Hundred Thirty-Seven 

Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight (USD 19,637,758), and was 

therefore ranked as the best evaluated bidder for purposes of award of 

the subject tender. 

1st Evaluation Committee’s Recommendation 

9. The Evaluation Committee recommended the award of the purchase of 

6,384,398 CERs under the subject tender to Munja Trading Limited, in 

joint venture with Marwil Energy Holding AS, at a contract price of United 

States Dollars Nineteen Million Six Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand 

Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight (USD 19,637,758). 

1st Professional Opinion 

10. In a Professional Opinion dated 25th July 2025 (hereinafter referred 

to as "the 1st Professional Opinion"), the Procuring Entity’s Ag. Supply 

Chain Manager – Procurement and the Ag. General Manager – Supply

[...]

submitting a final offer, while the Applicant submitted its final offer as 

requested. 

19. Upon conclusion of the evaluation at this stage, the Evaluation Committee 

determined that the Applicant had submitted the highest evaluated 

tender, with a cumulative price of United States Dollars Twenty-Three 

Million, Two Hundred and Seven Thousand, Three Hundred and Fifty- 

Nine and Sixty Cents (USD 23,207,359.60). The Applicant was 

accordingly ranked as the best evaluated bidder for purposes of award 

of the subject tender. 

1st Due Diligence 

20. According to the Due Diligence Report dated 19th September 2025 

(hereinafter referred to as “the Due Diligence Report”), the Evaluation

[...]

observed that the Applicant had previously been awarded a tender by 

the Kenya Electricity Generating Company (KenGen) for the sale of 

4,578,148 Certified Emission Reductions (CERs) under Tender No. 

KGNSALE-001-2024 dated 7th May 2024, at a contract price of United 

States Dollars Thirty-Two Million, Forty-Seven Thousand and Thirty-Six 

(USD 32,047,036.00). However, the Applicant failed to honour its 

contractual obligations under the said contract. The Committee further 

noted that the Applicant had provided evidence of purchase of Carbon 

Credits from the Carbon Trade Exchange (CTX) and documentation of

[...]

price 1 USD per CER) 

22. The Evaluation Committee established that the total amount paid by the 

Applicant for the purchase of Carbon Credits was United States Dollars 

One Hundred and Eighty and Fifty Cents (USD 180.50), equivalent to 

Kenya Shillings Twenty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred and Eighty-Four 

and Fifty Cents (KES 23,284.50), based on an exchange rate of Kenya 

Shillings One Hundred and Twenty-Nine (KES 129) to the Dollar. The 

Committee observed that the submitted evidence of purchase, valued at 

KES 23,284.50 (USD 180.50), was manifestly low and inadequate to 

demonstrate the Applicant’s capacity to procure 6,384,398 Certified 

Emission Reductions (CERs) at the final bid price of United States Dollars 

Twenty-Three Million, Two Hundred and Seven Thousand, Three 

Hundred and Fifty-Nine and Sixty Cents (USD 23,207,359.60), equivalent 

to Kenya Shillings Two Billion, Nine Hundred and Ninety-Three Million, 

Seven Hundred and Forty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred and Eighty- 

Eight and Forty Cents (KES 2,993,749,388.40), based on the same 

exchange rate. 

23. The Evaluation Committee concluded that the Applicant did not meet the 

due diligence requirements relating to technical and financial capability 

and was therefore not qualified for award of the contract.